

No. 08-17287

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants, and H. WILLIAM BURGESS, Appellant,

v.

LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Hawaii, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

HAUNANI APOLIONA, in her official capacity as
Office of Hawaiian Affairs Chair, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
Honorable J. Michael Seabright, District Judge
Case No. CV08-00153 JMS KSC

APPELLEES OHA DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
A. Arakaki v. Lingle.....	2
B. Procedural History in the Instant Case.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Sanctions Against Counsel Were Properly Ordered.....	8
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint was Objectively Without Legal Basis, and Filed with Intimate Awareness of Arakaki’s Holding.....	8
2. Counsel’s Arguments Do Not Demonstrate an Error in the District Court’s Judgment.....	9
a. Plaintiffs Challenge Substantive Terms of the Admission Act, Making the United States an Indispensable Party Under Controlling Precedent.....	9
b. <u>Arakaki</u> is Binding Precedent.....	10
c. The District Court’s Decisions Were Expressly Not Based on Res Judicata.....	12
d. Counsel’s Trust Law Arguments, <u>California v. Grace Brethren Church</u> , and <u>Day v. Apoliona</u> are All Irrelevant.....	13

B.	Plaintiffs' Counsel's Arguments with Regard to the Counter Motion are Specious	14
VII.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Arakaki v. Lingle,
477 F.3d at 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Christian v. Mattel, Inc.,
286 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Foster v. Skinner,
70 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1995) 11

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Holgate v. Baldwin,
425 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Moore v. Keegan Mgmt. Co.,
78 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1996) 8

Moore v. Local Union 569 of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
989 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) 6, 7

Truesdell v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Group,
293 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

United States v. Plainbull,
957 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1992) 7

Yagman v. Republic Ins.,
987 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1993) 7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 James Wm. Moore et al.,
Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 11.11[7][a] (3d ed. 1999)..... 11
